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Merkkien selitykset

Tutustu huolella ohjeisiin!

Polyesterikuitujen ja kalvojen kierrätyskoodi

Tuotteet ja pakkaukset tulee hävittää 
ympäristöystävällisesti.

Pahvin kierrätyskoodi21

PAP

Saksan ajoneuvohallintokeskuksen hyväk-
syntämerkki (K ja rekisterinumero)K XXXXX

Pakkaus on peräisin vastuullisista lähteistä

01

PET

PINNAHEIJASTIMET

1. Johdanto

Onnittelemme sinua uuden tuotteen hankinnasta. 
Olet valinnut korkealaatuisen tuotteen. Asennu-
sohje on osa tuotetta. Se sisältää tärkeää tietoa 

tuotteen turvallisuudesta, asennuksesta ja hä- vit tämisestä. 
Tutustu ennen tuotteen käyttöä sen kaikkiin käyt-tö- ja turval-
lisuusohjeisiin. Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan ohjeen mukaan ja 
siinä mainittuihin tarkoituksiin. Anna kaikki ohjeet aina mu-
kaan, jos luovutat tuotteen muille käyttäjille.

1.1 Tarkoituksenmukainen käyttö
Tuote parantaa polkupyörän näkyvyyttä liikenteessä. Tuote 
soveltuu Ø 1,8 - 2,0 mm:n puikkokokoihin.

1.2 Toimituksen sisältö
36 Pinnaheijastimet
1 Asennusohje

PINNAHEIJASTIMET
Asennus- ja turvallisuusohjeet

2. Turvallisuusohjeet

SÄILYTÄ KAIKKI TURVALLISUUSOH- JEET JA MUUT OH-
JEET TULEVAA TARVETTA VARTEN!

Tuote täytyy pitää lasten ulottumattomissa!
Noudata hoito-ohjeita.
Voimakkaat puhdistusaineet tai vir-heellinen puhdistus-
tapa voivat vahingoittaa tuotteen optisia omi- naisuuksia.

3. Asennus

Lapset eivät saa asentaa tuotetta.
Asenna pinnaheijastimet puhtaisiin pinnoihin.
Kiinnitä yksi heijastin per pinna 2-3 cm:n päähän vanteesta 
(kuva A).
Kallista heijastinta ja kiinnitä se pinnaan (kuva A + B).
Aseta heijastimen avoin sivu ajosuuntaa vastaan (taakse-
päin), jotta heijastusteho on optimaalinen.

4. Käyttölupa

Saksan ajoneuvohallintokeskuksen testaama ja hyväk-
symä -tyyppihyväksyntämerkki K699

Saa käyttää keltaisten muoviheijastimien sijasta, jos etu- ja 
takapyörän kaikkiin pinnoihin on kiinnitetty heijastin.
Pudonneet heijastimet on korvattava uusilla.
Tarkista aina ennen ajoa, että kaikissa pinnoissa on pin-
na-heijastin.
Sekä etu- että takapyörään tulee olla asennettu vähin- 
tään yksi tyyppihyväksyntämerkillä (K699) varustettu 
heijastin.

5. Puhdistus ja hoito

Älä koskaan käytä voimakkaita puhdistus- tai hankausai-
neita, jotta materiaali ei vahingoitu.
Puhdista tuote pelkällä vedellä tai saippuavedellä ja pe-
susienellä.

6. Hävittäminen

Noudata pakkausmateriaalien jätteiden lajittelua 
koskevia merkintöjä. Ne koostuvat lyhenteistä (a) 

sekä numeroista (b) ja tarkoit- tavat seuraavaa: 1–7: muo-
vit / 20–22: paperi ja pahvi / 80–98: komposiitit.

Tuote ja pakkausmateriaalit ovat kierrätettäviä, hävitä ne 
erik-seen paremman jätteiden käsittelyn takaamiseksi.

Lisätietoja käytöstä poistetun tuotteen hävittämismahdollisu-
uk-sista saat kuntasi tai kaupunkisi viranomaisilta.

Älä heitä käytettyä tuotetta kotitalousjätteisiin. Hä-
vitä tuote ympäristöystävällisesti toimitta- malla se 

asianmukaiseen jätehuoltoon. Lisätietoja keräy-spaikoista ja 
niiden aukiolo- ajoista saat kuntasi viranomaisilta.

7. Takuu

Tuote on valmistettu huolellisesti tiukkojen laatudirektiivien 
mukaan ja tarkistettu huolella ennen toimitusta. Jos tuote 
on virheellinen, sinulla on ostajana lakisääteiset oikeudet 
esittää vaatimuksia tuotteen myyjää kohtaan. Seuraa- vassa 
esitetty takuu ei rajoita lakisääteisiä oikeuksiasi. Tuotteelle 
myönnet-ty takuu on voimassa 3 vuotta osto- päivästä lukien. 
Takuun voimassaolo alkaa tuotteen ostopäivästä. Säilytä 
aina alku-peräinen kassakuitti. Se toimii todisteena tehdystä 
ostoksesta.

Jos 3 vuoden sisällä tuotteen ostopäivästä alkaen tuot- tees-
ta löytyy materiaali- tai valmistusvirhe, korjaamme tuotteen 
ilmaiseksi tai toimitamme tilalle uuden tuotteen harkintamme 
mukaan. Takuu raukeaa, jos tuote on vioit- tunut asiattoman 
käytön tai huollon vuoksi.

Takuu koskee materiaali- ja valmistusvirheitä. Takuu ei kata 
tu-otteen osia, jotka kuluvat normaalissa käytössä ja siitä 
syystä pidetään kuluvina osina (esim. paristot) tai vaurioita 
särkyvis-sä osissa esim. kytkimessä, akuissa tai lasista val-
mistetuissa osissa.

8. Huoltopalvelun osoite

FI
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
Saksa
Tel.: +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art.-Nr. 14294-3

Säilytä kassakuitti ja tuotenumero (esim. IAN 123456_7890) 
todisteena tekemästäsi ostoksesta.
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List of pictograms used

Read the instructions!

Recycling code for the disposal of poly-
ester fi bres and fi  lms

Dispose of the product and packaging
in an environmentally-friendly manner

Recycling code for the disposal of 
cardboard
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SPOKE REFLECTORS

1. Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
product. You have chosen a highquality product.
The instructions for use are a part of this product. 

It contains important safety, assembly and disposal informa-
tion. Before using the product, please familiarise yourself with 
all safety notes and instructions for use. The product must 
only be used as described and for the specifi  ed fi  elds of ap-
plication. When passing the product on to others, be sure to
also include all documentation. Congratulations on the pur-
chase of your new product. You have chosen a highquality
product. The instructions for use are a part of this product. It
contains important safety, assembly and disposal informa-
tion. Before using the product, please familiarise yourself with
all safety notes and instructions for use. The product must 
only be used as described and for the specifi  ed fi  elds of 
application. When passing the product on to others, be sure 
to also include all documentation.

1.1 Intended use
The product serves to improve the visibility of the bicycle in 
road traffi  c. The product is suitable for spoke sizes from Ø 
1,8 - 2,0 mm.

1.2 Scope of delivery

36 Spoke refl ectors
1 set of installation instructions and instructions for use

2. Safety notes

KEEP ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND DIRECTIONS
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

Keep this product out of the reach of small children!
Observe the care instructions.
The optical properties of the product may possibly be 
impaired by strong cleaning agents or improper cleaning.

3. Montage

Do not allow children to carry out the assembly.
Mount the spoke refl  ectors on clean spokes.
Attach one clip per spoke at a distance of 2-3 cm from the 
rim (see fi  g. A).
Place the clip at an angle and clip it onto the spoke (see 
fi  g. A + B).
For optimal refl  ection, align the slot of the clip against the 
direction of travel (towards the back).

4. Approval

Tested and approved by the German Federal Motor
Transport Authority - test mark K699

The use instead of yellow plastic refl  ectors is permitted if 
all spokes per wheel are equipped with clips.
Lost clips must be replaced.
Before each ride, please check that all spokes are fi tted
with spoke refl  ectors.
At least one clip with test number (K699) must be mounted 
on each wheel.

5. Cleaning and care

Never use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive clea-
ners to avoid damaging the material.
Clean the product with water or soapy water and a sponge.

6. Disposal

Observe the marking of the packaging materials for 
waste separation, which are marked with abbreviations (a) 
and numbers (b) with following meaning: 1–7: plastics/20–22: 
paper and fi  breboard/ 80–98: composite materials.

The product and packaging materials are recyclable, dispose
of it separately for better waste treatment.
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CATARIFRANGENTI PER RAGGI
Istruzioni di installazione e sicurezza
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Legende der verwendeten  
Piktogramme

Anweisungen lesen!

Deutsches Prüfzeichen des
Kraftfahrt-Bundesamtes  (K mit nach-
folgender Zulassungsnummer)

Verpackung aus
verantwortungsvollen Quellen

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von 
Polyesterfasern und Folien

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung
von Pappe

Produkte und Verpackungen sollen 
umweltschonend entsorgt werden.

K XXXXX

C103634

ODBLASKI NA SZPRYCHY 
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz bezpieczeństwa

PL

SVIETIACE  TYČINKY NA  BICYKEL  
Montážne a bezpečnostné pokyny

SK

Keep this product out of the reach of small children!
Observe the care instructions. 
The optical properties of the product may possibly be 
impaired by strong cleaning agents or improper clea-
ning.

SPOKE REFLECTORSGB

3. Montage
Do not allow children to carry out the assembly.
Mount the spoke reflectors on clean spokes.
Attach one clip per spoke at a distance of 2-3 cm from
the rim (see fig. A).
Place the clip at an angle and clip it onto the spoke
(see fig. A + B).
For optimal reflection, align the slot of the clip against 
the direction of travel (towards the back).

4. Approval
Tested and approved by the German 
Federal Motor Transport Authority - test 
mark K699
ɣ The use instead of yellow plastic reflectors is permitted 

if all spokes per wheel are equipped with clips.
ɣ Lost clips must be replaced.
ɣ Before each ride, please check that all spokes are fit-

ted with spoke reflectors.
ɣ At least one clip with test number (K699) must be 

mounted on each wheel.

5. Cleaning and care
Never use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive
cleaners to avoid damaging the material.
Clean the product with water or soapy water and a
sponge. 

Legende der verwendeten 
Piktogramme

Anweisungen lesen!

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von
Polyesterfasern und Folien

Produkte und Verpackungen sollen um-
weltschonend entsorgt werden.

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von Pappe21

PAP

Deutsches Prüfzeichen des Kraftfahrt-Bun-
desamtes (K mit nachfolgender Zulas-
sungsnummer)

K XXXXX

Verpackung aus verantwortungsvollen 
Quellen

01
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Produktes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hoch-
wertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungs-

anleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produktes. Sie enthält wich-
tige Hinweise zur Sicherheit, Montage und Entsorgung. 
Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produktes mit 
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen 
Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die angege-
benen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt dient zur besseren Sichtbarkeit des 
Fahrrrades im Straßenverkehr. Das Produkt ist passend 
für Speichengrößen von 1,8mm bis 2,0mm.

1.2 Lieferumfang
36 Speichenreflektoren
1 Montageanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise
BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

Dieses Produkt dar nicht in die Hände von Kleinkindern 
gelangen!
Beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise.
Die optischen Eigenschaften des Produktes können 
eventuell durch starke Reinigungsmittel oder unsachge-
mäße Reinigung beeinträchtigt werden.

3. Montage
Lassen Sie die Montage nicht durch Kinder ausführen.
Montieren Sie die Speichenreflektoren auf sauberen
Speichen.
Bringen Sie je Speiche einen Clip im Abstand von 2-3 
cm zur Felge an (siehe Abb. A.)
Setzen Sie den Clip schräg an und clipsen Sie ihn auf 
die Speiche (siehe Abb. A + B).
Richten Sie für eine optimale Reflektion den Schlitz des
Clips gegen die Laufrichtung (nach hinten) aus.

4. Zulassung
Geprüft und zugelassen durch das Kraftfahrtbun-
desamt –Prüfzeichen K699
ɣ Die Verwendung anstelle gelber Kunststoff-Reflek-

toren ist zulässig, wenn alle Speichen je Laufrad mit 
Clips ausgerüstet sind.

ɣ Verlorene Clips müssen ersetzt werden.
ɣ Bitte kontrollieren Sie vor jedem Fahrtantritt, dass alle 

Speichen mit Speichenreflektoren ausgestattet sind.
ɣ Je Laufrad muss mindestens ein Clip mit Prüfnummer 

(K699) montiert sein.
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1. Einleitung

5. Reinigung und Pflege
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls aggressive Reinigungs-
mittel oder Scheuermittel, um das Material nicht  zu
beschädigen.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit Wasser oder Seifenlauge 
und mit einem Schwamm.

7. Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorg-
fältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. 
Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen  Ihnen gegen 
den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch  unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikations- 
fehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, 
die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind (z. B. Batterien) 
und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

SPOKE REFLECTORS

SPOKE REFLECTORS
Assembly and safety instructions

GB
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Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise
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List of pictograms used

Read the instructions!

Recycling code for the disposal of poly-
ester fibres and films

Dispose of the product and  packaging 
in an environmentally-friendly manner

Recycling code for the  disposal of card-
board

21
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German Federal Motor Transport Autho-
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K XXXXX

Packaging from responsible sources

01
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Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese 

b

a

6. Entsorgung

sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/20–22:
Papier und Pappe/80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycel-

7. Warranty
The product has been carefully produced according to 
strict quality guidelines and conscientiously inspected be-
fore delivery. In the event of defects in this product, you 
are entitled to legal rights against the seller of the product. 
These legal rights are not restricted by our guarantee de-
scribed below. 

You receive a 3-year guarantee on this product from the 
date of purchase. The warranty period begins on the date 
of purchase. Please keep the original receipt in a safe pla-
ce. This document is required as proof of purchase. 

If a material or manufacturing defect occurs within 3 years 
from the date of purchase of this product, we will, at our 
option, repair or replace the product at no cost to you. This 
warranty is void if the product has been damaged, impro-
perly used or maintained. 

The warranty covers defects in materials or workmanship. 
This warranty does not cover product parts that are subject 
to normal wear and tear (e.g. batteries) and can therefore 
be considered wear parts or damage to fragile parts, e.g. 
switches, batteries or that are made of glass.

Observe the marking of the packaging materials 
for waste separation, which are marked with ab-

b

a

6. Disposal

breviations (a) and numbers (b) with following meaning: 
1–7: plastics/20–22: paper and fibreboard/80–98: 
composite materials.
The product and packaging materials are recyclable, dis-
pose of it separately for better waste treatment.
You can find out about options for disposing of the discar-
ded product from your municipality or city council.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of 
the product properly when it has reached the end 

of its useful life, not in the household waste. Please contact 
your municipality for information on collection facilities 
and their opening hours.

1. Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
product. You have chosen a highquality pro-
duct. The instructions for use are a part of this 

product. It contains  important safety, assembly and dis-
posal information. Before using the product, please fami-
liarise yourself with all safety notes and instructions for use. 
The product must only be used as described and for the 
specified fields of application. When passing the product 
on to others, be sure to also include all documentation.

1.1 Intended use
The product serves to improve the visibility of the 
bicycle in road traffic.
The product is suitable for spoke sizes from 1.8mm to 
2.0mm.

1.2 Scope of delivery 
36 Spoke reflectors
1 set of installation instructions and instructions for use

2. Safety notes
KEEP ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND 
DIRECTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

8. Service addresses
GB
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
GERMANY
Tel:             +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu

www.klb-service.eu 

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

For all inquiries, please have the sales receipt and the
the item number (e.g. IAN 123456_7890) as proof of 
purchase.

8. Serviceadresse
DE
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
Artikelnummer (z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis 
für den Kauf bereit.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, 
im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den 

Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer fachgerechten 
Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungs-
zeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung 
informieren.

bar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine bessere Abfall-
behandlung. Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausge-
dienten Produktes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder 
Stadtverwaltung.

SPEICHENREFLEKTORENDE AT CH
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Read the instructions!

German Federal Motor Transport 
Authority K XXXXX test symbol (K 
followed by approval number)

Packaging from responsible sources

Recycling code for the disposal of poly-
ester fibres and films

Recycling code for the disposal of
cardboard

Dispose of the product and packaging
in an environmentally-friendly manner.

K XXXXX

ODBLASKI NA SZPRYCHY 
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz bezpieczeństwa

PL

SVIETIACE  TYČINKY NA  BICYKEL  
Montážne a bezpečnostné pokyny

SK

Keep this product out of the reach of small children!
Observe the care instructions. 
The optical properties of the product may possibly be 
impaired by strong cleaning agents or improper clea-
ning.

SPOKE REFLECTORSGB

3. Montage
Do not allow children to carry out the assembly.
Mount the spoke reflectors on clean spokes.
Attach one clip per spoke at a distance of 2-3 cm from
the rim (see fig. A).
Place the clip at an angle and clip it onto the spoke
(see fig. A + B).
For optimal reflection, align the slot of the clip against 
the direction of travel (towards the back).

4. Approval
Tested and approved by the German 
Federal Motor Transport Authority - test 
mark K699
ɣ The use instead of yellow plastic reflectors is permitted 

if all spokes per wheel are equipped with clips.
ɣ Lost clips must be replaced.
ɣ Before each ride, please check that all spokes are fit-

ted with spoke reflectors.
ɣ At least one clip with test number (K699) must be 

mounted on each wheel.

5. Cleaning and care
Never use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive
cleaners to avoid damaging the material.
Clean the product with water or soapy water and a
sponge. 

Legende der verwendeten 
Piktogramme

Anweisungen lesen!

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von
Polyesterfasern und Folien

Produkte und Verpackungen sollen um-
weltschonend entsorgt werden.

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von Pappe21

PAP

Deutsches Prüfzeichen des Kraftfahrt-Bun-
desamtes (K mit nachfolgender Zulas-
sungsnummer)

K XXXXX

Verpackung aus verantwortungsvollen 
Quellen

01

PET

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Produktes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hoch-
wertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungs-

anleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produktes. Sie enthält wich-
tige Hinweise zur Sicherheit, Montage und Entsorgung. 
Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produktes mit 
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen 
Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die angege-
benen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt dient zur besseren Sichtbarkeit des 
Fahrrrades im Straßenverkehr. Das Produkt ist passend 
für Speichengrößen von 1,8mm bis 2,0mm.

1.2 Lieferumfang
36 Speichenreflektoren
1 Montageanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise
BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

Dieses Produkt dar nicht in die Hände von Kleinkindern 
gelangen!
Beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise.
Die optischen Eigenschaften des Produktes können 
eventuell durch starke Reinigungsmittel oder unsachge-
mäße Reinigung beeinträchtigt werden.

3. Montage
Lassen Sie die Montage nicht durch Kinder ausführen.
Montieren Sie die Speichenreflektoren auf sauberen
Speichen.
Bringen Sie je Speiche einen Clip im Abstand von 2-3 
cm zur Felge an (siehe Abb. A.)
Setzen Sie den Clip schräg an und clipsen Sie ihn auf 
die Speiche (siehe Abb. A + B).
Richten Sie für eine optimale Reflektion den Schlitz des
Clips gegen die Laufrichtung (nach hinten) aus.

4. Zulassung
Geprüft und zugelassen durch das Kraftfahrtbun-
desamt –Prüfzeichen K699
ɣ Die Verwendung anstelle gelber Kunststoff-Reflek-

toren ist zulässig, wenn alle Speichen je Laufrad mit 
Clips ausgerüstet sind.

ɣ Verlorene Clips müssen ersetzt werden.
ɣ Bitte kontrollieren Sie vor jedem Fahrtantritt, dass alle 

Speichen mit Speichenreflektoren ausgestattet sind.
ɣ Je Laufrad muss mindestens ein Clip mit Prüfnummer 

(K699) montiert sein.
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1. Einleitung

5. Reinigung und Pflege
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls aggressive Reinigungs-
mittel oder Scheuermittel, um das Material nicht  zu
beschädigen.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit Wasser oder Seifenlauge 
und mit einem Schwamm.

7. Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorg-
fältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. 
Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen  Ihnen gegen 
den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch  unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikations- 
fehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, 
die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind (z. B. Batterien) 
und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

SPOKE REFLECTORS

SPOKE REFLECTORS
Assembly and safety instructions

GB

SPEICHENREFLEKTOREN
Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

DE

OSPL OSSK

List of pictograms used

Read the instructions!

Recycling code for the disposal of poly-
ester fibres and films

Dispose of the product and  packaging 
in an environmentally-friendly manner

Recycling code for the  disposal of card-
board

21

PAP

German Federal Motor Transport Autho-
rity test symbol (K followed by approval 
number)

K XXXXX

Packaging from responsible sources

01

PET

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese 

b

a

6. Entsorgung

sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/20–22:
Papier und Pappe/80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycel-

7. Warranty
The product has been carefully produced according to 
strict quality guidelines and conscientiously inspected be-
fore delivery. In the event of defects in this product, you 
are entitled to legal rights against the seller of the product. 
These legal rights are not restricted by our guarantee de-
scribed below. 

You receive a 3-year guarantee on this product from the 
date of purchase. The warranty period begins on the date 
of purchase. Please keep the original receipt in a safe pla-
ce. This document is required as proof of purchase. 

If a material or manufacturing defect occurs within 3 years 
from the date of purchase of this product, we will, at our 
option, repair or replace the product at no cost to you. This 
warranty is void if the product has been damaged, impro-
perly used or maintained. 

The warranty covers defects in materials or workmanship. 
This warranty does not cover product parts that are subject 
to normal wear and tear (e.g. batteries) and can therefore 
be considered wear parts or damage to fragile parts, e.g. 
switches, batteries or that are made of glass.

Observe the marking of the packaging materials 
for waste separation, which are marked with ab-

b

a

6. Disposal

breviations (a) and numbers (b) with following meaning: 
1–7: plastics/20–22: paper and fibreboard/80–98: 
composite materials.
The product and packaging materials are recyclable, dis-
pose of it separately for better waste treatment.
You can find out about options for disposing of the discar-
ded product from your municipality or city council.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of 
the product properly when it has reached the end 

of its useful life, not in the household waste. Please contact 
your municipality for information on collection facilities 
and their opening hours.

1. Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
product. You have chosen a highquality pro-
duct. The instructions for use are a part of this 

product. It contains  important safety, assembly and dis-
posal information. Before using the product, please fami-
liarise yourself with all safety notes and instructions for use. 
The product must only be used as described and for the 
specified fields of application. When passing the product 
on to others, be sure to also include all documentation.

1.1 Intended use
The product serves to improve the visibility of the 
bicycle in road traffic.
The product is suitable for spoke sizes from 1.8mm to 
2.0mm.

1.2 Scope of delivery 
36 Spoke reflectors
1 set of installation instructions and instructions for use

2. Safety notes
KEEP ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND 
DIRECTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

8. Service addresses
GB
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
GERMANY
Tel:             +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu

www.klb-service.eu 

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

For all inquiries, please have the sales receipt and the
the item number (e.g. IAN 123456_7890) as proof of 
purchase.

8. Serviceadresse
DE
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
Artikelnummer (z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis 
für den Kauf bereit.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, 
im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den 

Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer fachgerechten 
Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungs-
zeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung 
informieren.

bar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine bessere Abfall-
behandlung. Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausge-
dienten Produktes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder 
Stadtverwaltung.
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AT SPEICHENREFLEKTOREN

1. Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Produktes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hoch-
wertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungs-

anleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produktes. Sie enthält 
wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit, Montage und Entsor-
gung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produktes 
mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Be-
nutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die 
angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unter-
lagen bei Weitergabe des Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt dient zur besseren Sichtbarkeit des Fahrra-
des im Straßenverkehr. Das Produkt ist passend für Spei-
chengrößen von Ø 1,8 - 2,0 mm.

1.2 Lieferumfang
36 Speichenreflektoren
1 Montageanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise
BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!
  Dieses Produkt darf nicht in die Hände von Klein- 
     kindern gelangen!
     Beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise.
  Die optischen Eigenschaften des Produktes können  
   eventuell durch starke Reinigungsmittel oder unsach- 
     gemäße Reinigung beeinträchtigt werden.

3. Montage
     Lassen Sie die Montage nicht durch Kinder ausführen.
   Montieren Sie die Speichenreflektoren auf sauberen  
     Speichen.
     Bringen Sie je Speiche einen Clip im Abstand von 2-3  
     cm zur Felge an (siehe Abb. A.)
    Setzen Sie den Clip schräg an und clipsen Sie ihn auf  
     die Speiche (siehe Abb. A + B).
     Richten Sie für eine optimale Reflektion den Schlitz des
     Clips gegen die Laufrichtung (nach hinten) aus.

4. Zulassung
Geprüft und zugelassen durch das Kraftfahrtbundesamt
– Prüfzeichen K699     
      Die Verwendung anstelle gelber Kunststoff-Reflektoren
   ist zulässig, wenn alle Speichen je Laufrad mit Clips  
     ausgerüstet sind.
     Verlorene Clips müssen ersetzt werden.
    Bitte kontrollieren Sie vor jedem Fahrtantritt, dass alle    
     Speichen mit Speichenreflektoren ausgestattet sind.
   Je Laufrad muss mindestens ein Clip mit Prüfnummer 
     (K699) montiert sein.

5. Reinigung und Pflege  
    Verwenden Sie keinesfalls aggressive Reinigungsmittel   
    oder Scheuermittel, um das Material nicht zu beschä- 
     digen.
     Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit Wasser oder Seifenlauge  
     und mit einem Schwamm.

6. Entsorgung
  Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpa- 
 ckungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung,  
  diese sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen 

(a) und Nummern (b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: 
Kunststoffe/20–22: Papier und Pappe/80–98: Ver-
bundstoffe.

Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind  

recycelbar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine bessere 
Abfallbehandlung.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedien-
ten Produktes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde 
oder Stadtverwaltung.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, im Inter-
esse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern 
führen Sie es einer fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. Über 
Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich 
bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung informieren.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien müssen gemäß Richt-
linie 2006/66/EG und deren Änderungen recycelt wer-
den. Geben Sie Batterien und/oder das Produkt über die 
angebotenen Sammeleinrichtungen zurück.

7. Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien 
sorgfältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft 
geprüft. Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen Ih-
nen gegen den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rech-
te zu. Diese gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch unsere 
im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt. 
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikations- 
fehler.

Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, die 
normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind (z. B. Batterien) 
und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

8. Serviceadressen
KLB Trade GmbH
Dennewitzstraße 5
D-10785 Berlin
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: 030-81451675
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu 

KLB-Art.-Nr. 14332-1
(Model No. KLB-01

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die
Artikelnummer (z.B. IAN500511_2507) als Nachweis 
für den Kauf bereit.

Stand der Informationen: 11/2025
Ident.-No.: 14332-1112025-DE/AT/CH

C103634
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1. Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your 
new product. You have chosen a highquality 
product. The instructions for use are a part of 

this product. It contains important safety, assembly and 
disposal information. Before using the product, please 
familiarise yourself with all safety notes and instructions 
for use. The product must only be used as described and 
for the specifi ed fi elds of application. When passing the 
product on to others, be sure to
also include all documentation. Congratulations on the 
purchase of your new product. You have chosen a high 
quality product. The instructions for use are a part of 
this product. It contains important safety, assembly and 
disposal information. Before using the product, please  
familiarise yourself with all safety notes and instructions 
for use. The product must only be used as described and 
for the specified fields of application. When passing the 
product on to others, be sure to also include all docu-
mentation.

1.1 Intended use
The product serves to improve the visibility of the bicycle 
in road traffic. The product is suitable for spoke sizes from 
Ø 1,8 - 2,0 mm.

1.2 Scope of delivery
36 Spoke reflectors
1 set of installation instructions and instructions for use

nicipality for information on collection facilities and their 
opening hours.

Faulty or drained batteries must be recycled in accor-
dance with Directive 2006/66/EC and its amendments. 
Return the batteries and/or the product to the recycling 
facilities provided.

7. Warranty
The product has been carefully produced according to 
strict quality guidelines and conscientiously inspected 
before delivery. In the event of defects in this product, you 
are entitled to legal rights against the seller of the product. 
These legal rights are not restricted by our guarantee de-
scribed below. You receive a 3-year guarantee on this 
product from the date of purchase.

The warranty period begins on the date of purchase. 
Please keep the original receipt in a safe place. This do-
cument is required as proof of purchase. If a material or 
manufacturing defect occurs within 3 years from the date 
of purchase of this product, we will, at our option, repair 
or replace the product at no cost to you. This warranty is 
void if the product has been damaged, improperly used 
or maintained. The warranty covers defects in materials or 
workmanship. This warranty does not cover product parts 
that are subject to normal wear and tear (e.g. batteries) 
and can therefore be considered wear parts or damage 
to fragile parts, e.g. switches, batteries or that are made 
of glass.

8. Service adresses
KLB Trade GmbH
Dennewitzstraße 5
D-10785 Berlin
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: 030-81451675
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu 

KLB-Art.-Nr. 14332-1
(Model No. KLB-01

For all inquiries, please have the sales receipt and the 
the item number (e.g. IAN500511_2507) as proof of 
purchase.

Stand of informationen: 11/2025
Ident.-No.: 14332-1112025-GB

b

a

2. Safety notes
KEEP ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND DIRECTIONS
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!
       Keep this product out of the reach of small children!
       Observe the care instructions.
        The optical properties of the product may possibly be
   impaired by strong cleaning agents or impro- 
       per cleaning.

3. Montage
       Do not allow children to carry out the assembly.
       Mount the spoke reflectors on clean spokes.
     Attach one clip per spoke at a distance of 2-3 cm  
       from the rim (see fig. A).

    Place the clip at an angle and clip it onto the spoke  
     (see fig. A + B).

 For optimal reflection, align the slot of the clip against    
 the direction of travel (towards the back).

4. Approval
Tested and approved by the German Federal Motor
Transport Authority - test mark K699    

The use instead of yellow plastic reflectors is per mit- 
ted if all spokes per wheel are equipped with clips. 
Lost clips must be replaced.
Before each ride, please check that all spokes are  
fitted with spoke reflectors.
At least one clip with test number (K699) must be 
mounted on each wheel.

5. Cleaning and care  
Never use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive 
cleaners to avoid damaging the material.
Clean the product with water or soapy water and 
a sponge.

6. Disposal
      Observe the marking of the packaging materials  
     for waste separation, which are marked with a 
    breviations (a) and numbers (b) with following 

meaning: 1–7: plastics/20–22: paper and fibreboard/ 
80–98: composite materials.

The product and packaging materials are recyclable, dis-
pose of it separately for better waste treatment.

You can find out about options for disposing of 
the discarded product from your municipality or 
city council.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of the 
product properly when it has reached the end of its useful 
life, not in the household waste. Please contact your mu-

IAN500511_2507
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Légende des pictogrammes 
utilisés

Lisez les instructions !

Marque de certifi cation allemande 
de l‘Office fédéral pour la circulation 
des véhicules à moteur (K avec numéro 
d‘autorisation suivant)

Emballage provenant de sources
responsables

Code de recyclage pour la mise au 
rebut de fibres polyester et de films

Code de recyclage pour l‘élimination 
du carton

Les produits et les emballages doivent
être mis au rebut dans le respect de
l‘environnement.

K XXXXX

C103634

ODBLASKI NA SZPRYCHY 
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz bezpieczeństwa

PL

SVIETIACE  TYČINKY NA  BICYKEL  
Montážne a bezpečnostné pokyny

SK

Keep this product out of the reach of small children!
Observe the care instructions. 
The optical properties of the product may possibly be 
impaired by strong cleaning agents or improper clea-
ning.

SPOKE REFLECTORSGB

3. Montage
Do not allow children to carry out the assembly.
Mount the spoke reflectors on clean spokes.
Attach one clip per spoke at a distance of 2-3 cm from
the rim (see fig. A).
Place the clip at an angle and clip it onto the spoke
(see fig. A + B).
For optimal reflection, align the slot of the clip against 
the direction of travel (towards the back).

4. Approval
Tested and approved by the German 
Federal Motor Transport Authority - test 
mark K699
ɣ The use instead of yellow plastic reflectors is permitted 

if all spokes per wheel are equipped with clips.
ɣ Lost clips must be replaced.
ɣ Before each ride, please check that all spokes are fit-

ted with spoke reflectors.
ɣ At least one clip with test number (K699) must be 

mounted on each wheel.

5. Cleaning and care
Never use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive
cleaners to avoid damaging the material.
Clean the product with water or soapy water and a
sponge. 

Legende der verwendeten 
Piktogramme

Anweisungen lesen!

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von
Polyesterfasern und Folien

Produkte und Verpackungen sollen um-
weltschonend entsorgt werden.

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von Pappe21

PAP

Deutsches Prüfzeichen des Kraftfahrt-Bun-
desamtes (K mit nachfolgender Zulas-
sungsnummer)

K XXXXX

Verpackung aus verantwortungsvollen 
Quellen

01

PET

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Produktes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hoch-
wertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungs-

anleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produktes. Sie enthält wich-
tige Hinweise zur Sicherheit, Montage und Entsorgung. 
Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produktes mit 
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen 
Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die angege-
benen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt dient zur besseren Sichtbarkeit des 
Fahrrrades im Straßenverkehr. Das Produkt ist passend 
für Speichengrößen von 1,8mm bis 2,0mm.

1.2 Lieferumfang
36 Speichenreflektoren
1 Montageanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise
BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

Dieses Produkt dar nicht in die Hände von Kleinkindern 
gelangen!
Beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise.
Die optischen Eigenschaften des Produktes können 
eventuell durch starke Reinigungsmittel oder unsachge-
mäße Reinigung beeinträchtigt werden.

3. Montage
Lassen Sie die Montage nicht durch Kinder ausführen.
Montieren Sie die Speichenreflektoren auf sauberen
Speichen.
Bringen Sie je Speiche einen Clip im Abstand von 2-3 
cm zur Felge an (siehe Abb. A.)
Setzen Sie den Clip schräg an und clipsen Sie ihn auf 
die Speiche (siehe Abb. A + B).
Richten Sie für eine optimale Reflektion den Schlitz des
Clips gegen die Laufrichtung (nach hinten) aus.

4. Zulassung
Geprüft und zugelassen durch das Kraftfahrtbun-
desamt –Prüfzeichen K699
ɣ Die Verwendung anstelle gelber Kunststoff-Reflek-

toren ist zulässig, wenn alle Speichen je Laufrad mit 
Clips ausgerüstet sind.

ɣ Verlorene Clips müssen ersetzt werden.
ɣ Bitte kontrollieren Sie vor jedem Fahrtantritt, dass alle 

Speichen mit Speichenreflektoren ausgestattet sind.
ɣ Je Laufrad muss mindestens ein Clip mit Prüfnummer 

(K699) montiert sein.

IAN 467068_2407
Artikel-Nr. 14277-8
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1. Einleitung

5. Reinigung und Pflege
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls aggressive Reinigungs-
mittel oder Scheuermittel, um das Material nicht  zu
beschädigen.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit Wasser oder Seifenlauge 
und mit einem Schwamm.

7. Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorg-
fältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. 
Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen  Ihnen gegen 
den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch  unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikations- 
fehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, 
die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind (z. B. Batterien) 
und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

SPOKE REFLECTORS

SPOKE REFLECTORS
Assembly and safety instructions

GB

SPEICHENREFLEKTOREN
Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

DE

OSPL OSSK

List of pictograms used

Read the instructions!

Recycling code for the disposal of poly-
ester fibres and films

Dispose of the product and  packaging 
in an environmentally-friendly manner

Recycling code for the  disposal of card-
board

21

PAP

German Federal Motor Transport Autho-
rity test symbol (K followed by approval 
number)

K XXXXX

Packaging from responsible sources

01

PET

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese 

b

a

6. Entsorgung

sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/20–22:
Papier und Pappe/80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycel-

7. Warranty
The product has been carefully produced according to 
strict quality guidelines and conscientiously inspected be-
fore delivery. In the event of defects in this product, you 
are entitled to legal rights against the seller of the product. 
These legal rights are not restricted by our guarantee de-
scribed below. 

You receive a 3-year guarantee on this product from the 
date of purchase. The warranty period begins on the date 
of purchase. Please keep the original receipt in a safe pla-
ce. This document is required as proof of purchase. 

If a material or manufacturing defect occurs within 3 years 
from the date of purchase of this product, we will, at our 
option, repair or replace the product at no cost to you. This 
warranty is void if the product has been damaged, impro-
perly used or maintained. 

The warranty covers defects in materials or workmanship. 
This warranty does not cover product parts that are subject 
to normal wear and tear (e.g. batteries) and can therefore 
be considered wear parts or damage to fragile parts, e.g. 
switches, batteries or that are made of glass.

Observe the marking of the packaging materials 
for waste separation, which are marked with ab-

b

a

6. Disposal

breviations (a) and numbers (b) with following meaning: 
1–7: plastics/20–22: paper and fibreboard/80–98: 
composite materials.
The product and packaging materials are recyclable, dis-
pose of it separately for better waste treatment.
You can find out about options for disposing of the discar-
ded product from your municipality or city council.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of 
the product properly when it has reached the end 

of its useful life, not in the household waste. Please contact 
your municipality for information on collection facilities 
and their opening hours.

1. Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
product. You have chosen a highquality pro-
duct. The instructions for use are a part of this 

product. It contains  important safety, assembly and dis-
posal information. Before using the product, please fami-
liarise yourself with all safety notes and instructions for use. 
The product must only be used as described and for the 
specified fields of application. When passing the product 
on to others, be sure to also include all documentation.

1.1 Intended use
The product serves to improve the visibility of the 
bicycle in road traffic.
The product is suitable for spoke sizes from 1.8mm to 
2.0mm.

1.2 Scope of delivery 
36 Spoke reflectors
1 set of installation instructions and instructions for use

2. Safety notes
KEEP ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND 
DIRECTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

8. Service addresses
GB
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
GERMANY
Tel:             +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu

www.klb-service.eu 

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

For all inquiries, please have the sales receipt and the
the item number (e.g. IAN 123456_7890) as proof of 
purchase.

8. Serviceadresse
DE
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
Artikelnummer (z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis 
für den Kauf bereit.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, 
im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den 

Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer fachgerechten 
Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungs-
zeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung 
informieren.

bar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine bessere Abfall-
behandlung. Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausge-
dienten Produktes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder 
Stadtverwaltung.

SPEICHENREFLEKTORENDE AT CH
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Legenda dei pittogrammi 
utilizzati

Legenda dei pittogrammi utilizzati

Marchio di controllo tedesco dell‘Uf-
ficio Federale dei Veicoli a Motore (K 
seguita dal numero di immatricola-
zione)

Ambalaža iz odgovornih izvora

Codice di riciclo per lo smaltimento 
delle fibre di poliestere e delle pellicole

Codice di riciclo per lo smalti- mento 
del cartone

K XXXXX

C103634

ODBLASKI NA SZPRYCHY 
Wskazówki dotyczące montażu oraz bezpieczeństwa

PL

SVIETIACE  TYČINKY NA  BICYKEL  
Montážne a bezpečnostné pokyny

SK

Keep this product out of the reach of small children!
Observe the care instructions. 
The optical properties of the product may possibly be 
impaired by strong cleaning agents or improper clea-
ning.

SPOKE REFLECTORSGB

3. Montage
Do not allow children to carry out the assembly.
Mount the spoke reflectors on clean spokes.
Attach one clip per spoke at a distance of 2-3 cm from
the rim (see fig. A).
Place the clip at an angle and clip it onto the spoke
(see fig. A + B).
For optimal reflection, align the slot of the clip against 
the direction of travel (towards the back).

4. Approval
Tested and approved by the German 
Federal Motor Transport Authority - test 
mark K699
ɣ The use instead of yellow plastic reflectors is permitted 

if all spokes per wheel are equipped with clips.
ɣ Lost clips must be replaced.
ɣ Before each ride, please check that all spokes are fit-

ted with spoke reflectors.
ɣ At least one clip with test number (K699) must be 

mounted on each wheel.

5. Cleaning and care
Never use aggressive cleaning agents or abrasive
cleaners to avoid damaging the material.
Clean the product with water or soapy water and a
sponge. 

Legende der verwendeten 
Piktogramme

Anweisungen lesen!

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von
Polyesterfasern und Folien

Produkte und Verpackungen sollen um-
weltschonend entsorgt werden.

Recycling-Code zur Entsorgung von Pappe21

PAP

Deutsches Prüfzeichen des Kraftfahrt-Bun-
desamtes (K mit nachfolgender Zulas-
sungsnummer)

K XXXXX

Verpackung aus verantwortungsvollen 
Quellen

01

PET

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen 
Produktes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hoch-
wertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungs-

anleitung ist Bestandteil dieses Produktes. Sie enthält wich-
tige Hinweise zur Sicherheit, Montage und Entsorgung. 
Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produktes mit 
allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen 
Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die angege-
benen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produktes an Dritte mit aus.

1.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Produkt dient zur besseren Sichtbarkeit des 
Fahrrrades im Straßenverkehr. Das Produkt ist passend 
für Speichengrößen von 1,8mm bis 2,0mm.

1.2 Lieferumfang
36 Speichenreflektoren
1 Montageanleitung

2. Sicherheitshinweise
BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

Dieses Produkt dar nicht in die Hände von Kleinkindern 
gelangen!
Beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise.
Die optischen Eigenschaften des Produktes können 
eventuell durch starke Reinigungsmittel oder unsachge-
mäße Reinigung beeinträchtigt werden.

3. Montage
Lassen Sie die Montage nicht durch Kinder ausführen.
Montieren Sie die Speichenreflektoren auf sauberen
Speichen.
Bringen Sie je Speiche einen Clip im Abstand von 2-3 
cm zur Felge an (siehe Abb. A.)
Setzen Sie den Clip schräg an und clipsen Sie ihn auf 
die Speiche (siehe Abb. A + B).
Richten Sie für eine optimale Reflektion den Schlitz des
Clips gegen die Laufrichtung (nach hinten) aus.

4. Zulassung
Geprüft und zugelassen durch das Kraftfahrtbun-
desamt –Prüfzeichen K699
ɣ Die Verwendung anstelle gelber Kunststoff-Reflek-

toren ist zulässig, wenn alle Speichen je Laufrad mit 
Clips ausgerüstet sind.

ɣ Verlorene Clips müssen ersetzt werden.
ɣ Bitte kontrollieren Sie vor jedem Fahrtantritt, dass alle 

Speichen mit Speichenreflektoren ausgestattet sind.
ɣ Je Laufrad muss mindestens ein Clip mit Prüfnummer 

(K699) montiert sein.
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1. Einleitung

5. Reinigung und Pflege
Verwenden Sie keinesfalls aggressive Reinigungs-
mittel oder Scheuermittel, um das Material nicht  zu
beschädigen.
Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit Wasser oder Seifenlauge 
und mit einem Schwamm.

7. Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorg-
fältig produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft geprüft. 
Im Falle von Mängeln dieses Produkts stehen  Ihnen gegen 
den Verkäufer des Produkts gesetzliche Rechte zu. Diese 
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch  unsere im Folgenden 
dargestellte Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikations- 
fehler. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Produktteile, 
die normaler Abnutzung ausgesetzt sind (z. B. Batterien) 
und daher als Verschleißteile angesehen werden können 
oder Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter, Akkus oder die aus Glas gefertigt sind.

SPOKE REFLECTORS

SPOKE REFLECTORS
Assembly and safety instructions

GB

SPEICHENREFLEKTOREN
Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

DE

OSPL OSSK

List of pictograms used

Read the instructions!

Recycling code for the disposal of poly-
ester fibres and films

Dispose of the product and  packaging 
in an environmentally-friendly manner

Recycling code for the  disposal of card-
board

21

PAP

German Federal Motor Transport Autho-
rity test symbol (K followed by approval 
number)

K XXXXX

Packaging from responsible sources

01

PET

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese 

b

a

6. Entsorgung

sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern 
(b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/20–22:
Papier und Pappe/80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycel-

7. Warranty
The product has been carefully produced according to 
strict quality guidelines and conscientiously inspected be-
fore delivery. In the event of defects in this product, you 
are entitled to legal rights against the seller of the product. 
These legal rights are not restricted by our guarantee de-
scribed below. 

You receive a 3-year guarantee on this product from the 
date of purchase. The warranty period begins on the date 
of purchase. Please keep the original receipt in a safe pla-
ce. This document is required as proof of purchase. 

If a material or manufacturing defect occurs within 3 years 
from the date of purchase of this product, we will, at our 
option, repair or replace the product at no cost to you. This 
warranty is void if the product has been damaged, impro-
perly used or maintained. 

The warranty covers defects in materials or workmanship. 
This warranty does not cover product parts that are subject 
to normal wear and tear (e.g. batteries) and can therefore 
be considered wear parts or damage to fragile parts, e.g. 
switches, batteries or that are made of glass.

Observe the marking of the packaging materials 
for waste separation, which are marked with ab-

b
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6. Disposal

breviations (a) and numbers (b) with following meaning: 
1–7: plastics/20–22: paper and fibreboard/80–98: 
composite materials.
The product and packaging materials are recyclable, dis-
pose of it separately for better waste treatment.
You can find out about options for disposing of the discar-
ded product from your municipality or city council.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of 
the product properly when it has reached the end 

of its useful life, not in the household waste. Please contact 
your municipality for information on collection facilities 
and their opening hours.

1. Introduction
Congratulations on the purchase of your new 
product. You have chosen a highquality pro-
duct. The instructions for use are a part of this 

product. It contains  important safety, assembly and dis-
posal information. Before using the product, please fami-
liarise yourself with all safety notes and instructions for use. 
The product must only be used as described and for the 
specified fields of application. When passing the product 
on to others, be sure to also include all documentation.

1.1 Intended use
The product serves to improve the visibility of the 
bicycle in road traffic.
The product is suitable for spoke sizes from 1.8mm to 
2.0mm.

1.2 Scope of delivery 
36 Spoke reflectors
1 set of installation instructions and instructions for use

2. Safety notes
KEEP ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND 
DIRECTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

8. Service addresses
GB
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
GERMANY
Tel:             +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu

www.klb-service.eu 

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

For all inquiries, please have the sales receipt and the
the item number (e.g. IAN 123456_7890) as proof of 
purchase.

8. Serviceadresse
DE
KLB GmbH
Diekbree 8
48157 Münster
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: +49 2 51 132 37 57
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art Nr. 14277-8

IAN 467068_2407

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die 
Artikelnummer (z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis 
für den Kauf bereit.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, 
im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den 

Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer fachgerechten 
Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungs-
zeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung 
informieren.

bar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine bessere Abfall-
behandlung. Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausge-
dienten Produktes erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder 
Stadtverwaltung.

SPEICHENREFLEKTORENDE AT CH
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dei bambini!
Fare attenzione alle istruzioni per la cura. Le carat-
teristiche ottiche del pro- dotto potrebbero essere 
danneggiate da detergenti di pulizia forti o pulizia 
scorretta.

3. Montaggio
Non far montare il prodotto dai bambini.
Montare i riflettori su raggi puliti.
Applicare una clip ad ogni raggio ad una distanza 
di 2–3 cm dal cerchione (si veda fig. A).
Collocare la clip in obliquo e applicarla al raggio 
(si veda fig. A + B).
Per una riflessione ottimale, direzionare la fessura 
della clip nel senso di marcia contrario (verso la 
parte posteriore).

4. Omologazione
Testato e omologato dall’Ufficio federale di motorizza-
zione – Marchio di omologazione K699

L’utilizzo sostitutivo di catarifrangenti gialli in plas-
tica è consentito se tutti i raggi di entrambe le ruote 
sono stati muniti con clip.
Le clip perse devono essere sostituite.
Si prega di controllare prima di ogni uso che tutti i 
raggi siano muniti dei catarifrangenti per raggi.
Ad ogni ruota deve essere montata almeno una clip 
con il codice di omologazione (K699).

5. Pulizia e manutenzione
Non utilizzare in nessun caso prodotti per la puli- 
zia aggressivi o sostanze abrasive per evitare di 
danneggiare il materiale.
Pulire il prodotto con acqua o acqua saponata e 
una spugna.

6. Smaltimento
    Osservare l‘identificazione dei materiali di  
       imballaggio per lo smaltimento differenziato,      
       i quali sono contrassegnati da abbreviazio-

ni (a) e da numeri (b) con il seguente signifi- cato: 1–7: 
plastiche / 20–22: carta e car- tone / 80–98: materiali 
compositi.

Il prodotto e il materiale da imballaggio sono riciclabili. 
Smaltire separatamente per un ottimale trattamento dei 
rifiuti.

FR/CH IT /CH

Por favor, tenga a mano el recibo y el número de artículo 
(por ejemplo, IAN500511_2507) como prueba de com-
pra para todas las consultas.

Stato delle informazioni: 11/2025
Ident.-No.: 14332-1112025-IT/CH

FR    RÉFLECTEURS POUR RAY  
         ONS DE VÉLO

1. Introduction
Félicitations pour l‘acquisition de votre nouveau
produit. Vous avez opté pour un produit de 
haute qualité. La notice de montage fait partie 

de ce produit. Elle contient des instructions essentielles 
pour la sécurité, le montage et la mise au rebut. Veuillez 
lire toutes les instructions d‘utilisation et consignes de sé- 
curité avant d‘utiliser ce produit. Utilisez uniquement ce 
produit en vous conformant aux instructions et aux do-
maines d‘application mentionnés. Lorsque vous remettez 
le produit à d‘autres utilisateurs, veuillez également leur 
transmettre tous les documents.

1.1 Utilisation conforme
Le produit a pour but d‘augmenter la visibilité du vélo sur 
la route. Le produit est adapté aux rayons de Ø 1,8 - 2,0 
mm.

ayant la signification suivante : 1–7 : plastiques / 20–22: 
papiers et car- tons / 80–98 : matériaux composite.

Le produit et les matériaux d’emballage sont recyclables, 
mettez-les au rebut séparément pour un meilleur trai-
tement des déchets. Le logo Triman n’est valable qu’en 
France.

Votre mairie ou votre municipalité vous renseigneront sur 
les possibilités de mise au rebut des produits usagés.

Afin de contribuer à la protection de l’envi-
ronnement, veuillez ne pas jeter votre produit 
usagé dans les ordures ménagères, mais élimi-

nez-le de manière appropriée. Pour obtenir des renseig-
nements concernant les points de collecte et leurs horaires 
d’ouverture, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité.

7. Garantie
Le produit a été fabriqué selon des critères de qualité 
stricts et contrôlé consciencieusement avant sa livraison. 
En cas de défaillance, vous êtes en droit de retourner ce 
produit au vendeur. La présente garantie ne constitue pas 
une restriction de vos droits légaux. La garantie couvre les 
vices matériels et de fabrication. Cette garantie ne s’étend 
ni aux pièces du produit sou- mises à une usure normale 
(p. ex. des piles) et qui, par conséquent, peuvent être con-
sidérées comme des pièces d’usure, ni aux dommages sur 
des composants fragiles, comme des interrupteurs, des 
batteries ou des éléments fabriqués en verre.

8. Adresses du S.A.V.
KLB Trade GmbH
Dennewitzstraße 5
D-10785 Berlin
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: 030-81451675
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art.-Nr. 14332-1
(Model No. KLB-01)

Pour toute demande, veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse 
et la référence de l’article (par ex. IAN500511_2507) à 
titre de preuves d’achat.

Etat de l‘information : 11/2025
Ident.-No.: 14332-1112025-FR/CH
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IAN500511_2507

IT       COPIRAGGI RIFLETTENTI

1. Introduzione
Ci congratuliamo con voi per l‘acquisto del 
vostro nuovo prodotto. Con il vostro acquisto 

avete scelto un prodotto di alta qualità. Il manuale di is-
tru- zioni è parte integrante di questo prodotto. Contiene 
indicazioni importanti per la sicurezza, il montaggio e lo 
smaltimento. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, pren- dere 
dimestichezza con tutte le avvertenze e le indicazioni di 
sicurezza. Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto e per 
gli ambiti di impiego indicati. In caso di cessione del pro-
dotto a terzi, consegnare anche l‘intera documentazione 
ad esso allegata.

1.1 Utilizzo conforme alla destinazione d‘uso
Il prodotto serve ad avere una migliore visibilità della bi-
cicletta nel traffico stradale. Il prodotto è adatto a raggi di
dimensioni comprese tra 1,8 e 2,0 mm.

1.2 Contenuto della confezione
36 catarifrangenti per raggi
1 manuale di istruzioni per il montaggio

2. Avvertenze per la sicurezza
CONSERVARE TUTTE LE INDICAZIONI E LE AVVERTEN-
ZE DI SICUREZZA PER EVENTUALI CONSULTAZIONI
FUTURE!

E’ possibile informarsi circa le possibilità di 
smaltimento del prodotto usato presso l’ammi-
nistrazione comunale o cittadina. 

Per questioni di tutela ambientale non gettare il prodotto 
usato tra i rifiuti domestici, ma provvedere invece al suo 
corretto smalti- mento. Presso l’amministrazione compe-
tente è possibile ricevere informazioni circa i siti di rac-
colta e i relativi orari di apertura.

7. Garanzia
Il prodotto è stato prodotto secondo severe direttive di 
qualità e controllato con premura prima della consegna. 
In caso di difetti del prodotto, l‘acquirente può far valere i 
propri diritti legali nei confronti del venditore. Questi diritti 
legali non vengono limitati in alcun modo dalla garanzia 
di seguito riportata.

Questo prodotto è garantito per 3 anni a partire dalla 
data di acquisto. Il termine di garanzia ha inizio a par- 
tire dalla data di acquisto. Conservare lo scontrino di 
acquisto originale in buone condizioni. Questo docu- 
mento servirà a documentare l‘avvenuto acquisto.

Il prodotto da Lei acquistato dà diritto ad una garanzia 
di 3 anni a partire dalla data di acquisto. La presente 
garanzia decade nel caso di danneggiamento del pro- 
dotto, di utilizzo o di manutenzione inadeguati.

La prestazione di garanzia vale sia per difetti di mate- 
riale che per difetti di fabbricazione. La presente ga-
ran- zia non si estende a parti del prodotto soggette a 
normale usura e che possono essere identificate, per- 
tanto, come parti soggette a usura (p. es., le batterie), né 
a danni su parti staccabili, come interruttore, batterie o 
simili, realizzate in vetro.

8. Adresses du S.A.V.
KLB Trade GmbH
Dennewitzstraße 5
D-10785 Berlin
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: 030-81451675
E-Mail: service@klb-service.eu
www.klb-service.eu

KLB-Art.-Nr. 14332-1
(Model No. KLB-01)
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1.2 Contenu de la livraison
36 Réflecteurs pour rayons de vélo
1 Notice de montage

2. Consignes de sécurité
CONSERVEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
ET INSTRUCTIONS POUR POUVOIR LES CONSULTER 
ULTÉRIEU- REMENT !

Ce produit ne doit pas arriver dans les mains de 
petits enfants!
Respectez les conseils d’entretien. Les propriétés 
optiques de ce produit peuvent éventuellement être 
endommagées par des détergents puissants ou un 
nettoyage inapproprié.

3. Montage
Ne confiez pas le montage du produit à des enfants.
Installez les réflecteurs à clip sur des rayons propres.
Fixez un clip à chaque rayon en observant une dis- 
tance de 2–3 cm vis-à-vis de la jante (voir ill. A).
Positionnez le clip de biais et clippez-le au rayon 
(voir ill. A + B).
Pour une réflexion optimale, axez l‘encoche du clip 
à l‘inverse du sens de la marche (vers l‘arrière).

4. Permis
Contrôlé et autorisé par l‘Offi ce fédéral pour la circu-
lation des véhicules à moteur–Marque de certification 
K699 

Ce produit peut être utilisé afin de remplacer des 
réflecteurs en plastique jaune à condition que tous 
les rayons de chaque roue soient équipés d‘un réfl-
ecteur à clip.
Les clips manquants doivent être remplacés.
Avant chaque déplacement, veuillez contrôler que 
tous les rayons sont équipés de réflecteurs.
Chaque roue doit être équipée au minimum d‘un réfl - 
ecteur à clip portant un numéro de contrôle (K699).

5. Nettoyage et entretien
N‘utilisez jamais de détergent agressifni de produit 
à récurer afin de ne pas endommager le matériau.
Nettoyez le produit au moyen d‘une éponge imbi-
bée d‘eau  ou de solution savonneuse.

6. Mise au rebut
         Veuillez respecter l‘identifi cation des maté-riaux  
  d‘emballage pour le tri sélectif, ils sont identifi- 
  és avec des abbréviations (a) et des chiffres (b)


